
7 SEPTEMBER THE NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE 19i19 

SECOND SCHEDULE 
NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT 

ALL those pieces of land described as follows: 
A. R. P. 

14 0 

23 0 0 

30 0 26 

Being 
Paihia 1D9A situated in Block XII, Whangape 

Survey District. Partition order dated 19 July 
1955. 

Paihia 1D11C situated in Block XII, Whangape 
Survey District. Partition order dated 14 Novem­
ber 1919. 

Paihia 1D11D situated in Block XII, Whangape 
Survey District. Partition order dated 14 
November 1919. 

Dated at Wellington this 31st day of August 1972. 
For and on behalf of the Board of Maori Affairs: 

E. W. WILLIAMS, 
for Secretary for Maori and Island Affairs. 

(M. and I.A. H.O. 61/3; 15/1/444; D.O. 19/K/17) 

Licensing Mark Johnson to Occupy a Site for a Hut, Freezer, 
and Ramp at Martins Bay, South Westland 

PuRSUANT to section 162 of the Harbours Act 1950, the 
Executive Officer, Harbours, Foreshores, and Pollution Section, 
Marine Department, acting under a delegation from the 
Minister of Marine and Fisheries, pursuant to section 265A 
of the aforesaid Act, hereby licenses and permits iMark 
Johnson (hereinafter called the licensee, which term shall 
include his administrators, executors, or assigns unless the 
context requires a different Iconstruction) to use and occupy a 
part of the foreshore and bed of the sea at Martins Bay, 
South Westland as shown on plan marked M.D. 14675 and 
deposited in the office of the Marine Department at Wel­
lington, for the purpose of maintaining thereon a hut, freezer, 
and ramp as shown on the said plan, such licence to be heid 
and enjoyed by the licensee upon and subject to the terms and 
conditions set forth in the Schedule hereto. 

SCHEDULE 
CONDITIONS 

(1) This licence is subject to the Foreshore Licence Regula­
tions 1960, and the provisions of those regulations shall, so far 
as applicable, apply hereto. 

(2) The term of the licence shall be 2 years from the 1st 
day of August 1972. 

(3) The premium payable by the licensee shall be ten 
dollars ($10) and the annual sum so payable by the licensee 
shall be ten dollars ($10); provided always that the Minister 
may review the annual sum payable at the end of the first 
year or any subsequent year of the said term. 

Dated at Wellington this 31st day of August 1972. 

(M 54/9/351) 

P. E. MUERS, Executive Officer, 
Harbours, Foreshores, and Pollution Section. 

Narcotics Act 1965--Notice of Withdrawal oj Authorisations 

NOTICE is hereby given that the Minister of Health has with­
drawn the authorisations respectively conferred on James 
Ivan Ashforth and Harold Vernon Hubbard (published in the 
Gazette on 24 November 1966, No. 73, at page 1955) and on 
Barry Rice Haycook (published in the Gazette of 8 October 
1970, No. 61, at page 1806) under section 13 (1) of the 
Narcotics Act 1965. 

Dated at Wellington this 29th day of August 1972. 
D. P. KENNEDY, Director-General of Health. 

-------------------------------------------------

Minz'stry of Agriculture and Fisheries N otice--Additional 
Agricultural Chemicals on Which Subsidy is Payable-­
Amendment No. 63 (Notice No. 355 Ag. 3599) 

PURSUANT to the Agricultural Chemicals Act 1959, and to a 
delegation from the Minister of Agriculture and Fisheries 
under sections 9 and 10 of the Department of Agriculture 
Act 1953, for the purposes of the said Act, it is hereby notified 

that the Schedule to the Agricultural Chemicals Notice (No. 
Ag. 10487) * is hereby amended by adding the products 
specified in the First Schedule hereto and deleting the products 
specified in the Second Schedule hereto. 

FIRST SCHEDULE 
Product Name 
Actazine 80 
Gesamil 
Tartan Dichlormix 

Proprietor No. 
44 
21 
16 

Registered No. 
2028 
2087 
2049 

SECOND SCHEDULE 
Product Name Proprietor No. Registered No. 
Shell 2,4,5,-T Extra. 37 1273 

Dated at Wellington this 4th day of September 1972. 
S. J. CALLAHAN, 

for Director-General of Agriculture and Fisheries. 
*Gazette, No. 55, 11 September 1969, p. 1721 

Consenting to ROIl sing of Loans by Certain Local Authodties 

PIURSVANT to section 3 of the Local Authorities Loans Act 
1956 (as amended by section 3 (1) of the Local Authorities 
Loans Amendment Act 1967), the undersigned Assistant 
Secretary to the Treasury, acting under powers delegated to 
the Secretary to the Treasury by the Minister of Finance, 
hereby consents to the borrowing by the local authorities 
mentioned in the Schedule hereto of the whole or any part 
of the respective amounts specified in that Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Local Authority and Name of Loan 
Amount 

Consented to 
$ 

Blenheim Borough Council: Land Purchase and De-
velopment Loan 1972 ...... 85,000 
Dated at Wellington this 29th day of August 1972. 

J. D. LANG, Assistant Secretary to the Treasury. 
(T.40/416/6) 

Consenting to Raising of Loans by Certain Local Authorities 

PURSUANT to section 3 of the Local Authorities Loans Act 
1956 (as amended by section 3 (1) of the Local Authorities 
Loans Amendment Act 1967), the undersigned Assistant Sec­
retary to the Treasury, acting under powers delegated to the 
Secretary to the Treasury by the Minister of Finance, hereby 
consents to the borrowing by the local authorities mentioned 
in the Schedule hereto of the whole or any part of the res­
pective amounts specified in that Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Local Authority and Name of Loan 
Amount 

Consented to 

Auckland City Council: 
$ 

Glendowie Bowling Club Loan 1972 ...... 8,500 
Redemption Loan No. 87, 1972 ... 112,200 

Balclutha Borough Council: Sewerage Renewal 
Loan 1972 ...... ...... .. .. 

Christchurch Drainage Board: Renewal Loan No. 
6, 1972 

Dunedin City Council: 
Gas Renewal Loan No.1, 1972 
General Renewal Loan No.5, 1972 

Hutt County Council: 
Paekakariki Water Supply Redemption Loan 1972 
Wainuiomata Roading Improvement Redemption 

28,400 

34,000 

28,000 
122,500 

4,300 

Loan 1972 .... ...... ...... 8,000 
Hutt Valley Electric Power and Gas Board: Loan 

No. 49 (Reticulation) 1972 ...... .. .... 2,500,000 
Mount Roskill Borough Council: Roads Reconstruc-

tion Redemption Loan No.2, 1972 ...... .. .... 
Nelson Harbour Board: Redemption Loan No.4, 

40,000 

1972 ...... ... .. .... 59,600 
Otago Hospital Board: Redemption Loan No.2, 

1972 ...... .... ...... '.. 158,200 
Poverty Bay Catchment Board: Waipaoa River 

Flood Control Scheme Redemption Loan 1972 .'48,100 


